78th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2015 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Bill 5045

Introduced and printed pursuant to House
Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER

Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of Oregon

AN ACT

Relating to state financial administration; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding any other law appropriating money, limiting expenditures
or otherwise adjusting appropriations or expenditure limitations, and in addition to any
action by the Emergency Board, the authorized appropriations for the biennium ending June
30, 2015, for the following agencies and programs are changed by the amounts specified:

2013
Oregon Laws
Chapter/
Agency/Program/Funds Section
Department of Corrections:
Operations and health
services
General Fund Ch. 496 1(1)
Administration, general
services and human resources
General Fund Ch. 496 1(2)
Offender management and
rehabilitation
General Fund Ch. 496 1(3)
Community corrections
General Fund Ch. 496 1(4)
State Forestry Department:
Fire protection
General Fund Ch. 620 1(2)

Adjustment

+$8,274,768

+1,179,749

-765,259

-1,466,004

+2,328,401

SECTION 2. This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public

peace, health and safety, an emergency
on its passage.

Enrolled House Bill 5045 (HB 5045-A)

is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect
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Passed by House May 27, 2015

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House

Passed by Senate June 4, 2015

Peter Courtney, President of Senate
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Received by Governor:

Kate Brown, Governor

Filed in Office of Secretary of State:

Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State
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